
 
 
 
A Meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in  
Council Chamber - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham 
RG40 1BNon THURSDAY 4 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 

 

Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 27 October 2021 
 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
Note:  Although non-Committee Members and members of the public are 
entitled to attend the meeting in person, space is very limited due to the 
ongoing Coronavirus pandemic.  You can however participate in this meeting 
virtually, in line with the Council’s Constitution.  If you wish to participate 
either in person or virtually via Microsoft Teams, please contact Democratic 
Services.  The meeting can also be watched live using the following link:  
https://youtu.be/M3k4I25Nkas  

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/M3k4I25Nkas


 

 
Our Vision 

 
A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 

 

 
Enriching Lives 

 Champion outstanding education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their background.  

 Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 
complement an active lifestyle.  

 Engage and involve our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity which 
people feel part of.  

 Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Safe, Strong, Communities 

 Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 

 Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to prevent the need for long term care.  

 Nurture communities and help them to thrive. 

 Ens
[...]
School Improvement Board 

SIO School Improvement Officer 

SLT Senior Leadership Team 

TSA Teaching School Alliance 

WLP Wokingham Learning Partnership 

 
 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Prue Bray Anne Chadwick Pauline Helliar-Symons 
Norman Jorgensen 
(Chairman) 

Rebecca Margetts (Vice-
Chairman) 

Andrew Mickleburgh 

Morag Malvern Jackie Rance  
 
Substitutes 

Sam Akhtar Phil Cunnington Guy Grandison 
David Hare Sarah Kerr Barrie Patman 
Alison Swaddle   

 
Parent Governor Representatives 
Vacancy 
Vacancy, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Diocesan Representatives 
Vacancy, Roman Catholic Representative 
Vacancy, C of E Representative 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
21.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
22.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 
September 2021. 

7 - 12 

    
23.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
24.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

    
25.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
26.   None Specific CHILDREN MISSING EDUCATION 

To receive and consider a report giving details about 
children missing education in the Borough. 

13 - 18 

    
27.   None Specific CHILDREN'S SERVICES STRATEGY 

To receive and consider the Children’s Services 
Strategy report. 

19 - 52 

    
28.   None Specific CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS 
To receive and consider the Children’s Services 
Performance Indicators report. 

53 - 64 

    
29.   None Specific FORWARD PLAN 

To receive and consider the Committee’s Forward 
Plan. 

65 - 68 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Luciane Bowker Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Email luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.31 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Prue Bray, Anne Chadwick, Pauline Helliar-Symons, Norman Jorgensen 
(Chairman), Rebecca Margetts (Vice-Chairman), Andrew Mickleburgh and Morag Malvern  
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Graham Howe  
 
Officers Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Piers Brunning, Senior Specialist Strategy and Commissioning (People and Place) 
Carol Cammiss, Director of Children's Services 
Gillian Cole, Service Manager Schools 
 
13. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Sal Thirlway. 
 
14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 September 2021 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Members were pleased that the Unicef application had been successful and thanked 
Officers for their work in this achievement. 
 
Councillor Mickleburgh asked for an update on the national concerns raised in relation to 
pre-mobile children during lockdowns and on the issue of care leavers who were Not In 
Education Employment or Training (NEET). 
 
Carol Cammiss, Director for Children’s Services stated that the service had not seen an 
ongoing theme in relation to harm to pre-mobile children during the pandemic period.  
However, a front door Officer was working closely with the 0-5 year old cohort, in an effort 
to be proactive in helping families that had struggled with the pandemic.  
 
Carol Cammiss would ask Adam Davis, Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care and 
Early to Help to circulate the information in relation to NEET care leavers. 
 
Carol Cammiss confirmed that Wokingham had been successful in its application to Unicef 
to take part in the Child Friendly Cities and Communities Programme, the programme 
would start in January 2022. 
 
15. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
A declaration of interest was submitted from Councillor Bray on the basis that she was a 
Governor for the Forest School. 
 
16. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions.  
 

7

Agenda Item 22.



 

17. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
18. EDUCATION UPDATE  
Gillian Cole, Schools Service Manager presented the Education report. 
 
Some of the main points made during her presentation are listed below: 
 

 During the summer term of 2021 schools continued to operate within the Department 
for Education (DfE) guidelines, with significant operational measures still in place; 

 Some off-site school trips were re-instated towards the end of the summer term; 

 Some measures are still in place, such as the requirement that schools must continue 
to offer remote learning for those that cannot attend school because of Covid; 

 From 1 September 2021 there were changes to the mitigation restrictions, in line the 
government’s road map; 

 Schools have undertaken their own risk assessments and decided which measures 
they wished to continue with, depending on their context.  For example, some schools 
found that having staggered starts was helpful in terms of alleviating 
[...]
lth strands. 

 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 Councillor Bray stated that the Forest School’s Ofsted report was now publicly 
available and that the school had been graded ‘Good’.  This was a fantastic result and 

8



 

a huge improvement from the previous grading.  She expressed her gratitude to the 
support received from the Council and gave credit to the work undertaken by the 
Headteacher to achieve such a good result; 

 Councillor Mickleburgh stated that areas outside and near schools were being targeted 
with anti-vaccination propaganda.  He asked if schools had raised this issue with WBC 
and what was being done to tackle this issue; 

 Gillian Cole stated that she was not aware of this occurrence and stated that she 
would take this back a look at ways in which to support schools to re-enforce a positive 
message around vaccinations; 

 Councillor Mickleburgh asked if there were any concerns around remote teaching and 
remote learning going forward; 

 Gillin Cole stated that it was important to recognise the additional workload involved in 
delivering remote learning.  She stated that schools were now better prepared, with 
resources on their websites and packs that could be sent to children at home.  Some 
staff who were unable to attend school had been able to support remote learning offer, 
which was positive; 

 Gillian Cole stated that since September attendance at school was again compulsory, 
so it was only the children who were awaiting test results or who had tested positive 
that were accessing remote learning.  This was being monitored by staff; 

 Councillor Mickleburgh asked for data in relation to the uptake of summer school catch 
up.  Gillian Cole stated that there had been a high uptake, however she did not have 
the data to hand and offered to circulate this information post meeting; 

 Councillor Mickleburgh asked for details of the Racial equity programme being rolled 
out to schools; 

 Gi
[...]
places; 

 The new all through Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) school was on 
course to open as scheduled. 

 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 Councillor Helliar-Symonds asked for clarification in relation to comments in the report 
about not being able to offer places from the waiting lists to the Forest School; 

 Piers Brunning stated that schools were required by law to offer places in accordance 
to their oversubscription criteria.  All schools, apart from the Forest had waiting lists.  
When surplus places were agreed, those schools had to allocate places from their 
waiting lists (which included boys and girls).  The unintended consequence was 
additional unfiled places at the Forest.  However, this reflected parental preference; 

 Councillor Helliar-Symonds was concerned about future strategy in relation to the 
location of future school places, in the context of avoiding children having to travel 
across the Borough; she also asked how many children were having to travel out of 
their area to go to school; 

 Piers Brunning stated that he did not have that data at the moment.  He agreed that it 
was in everybody’s interest to avoid children having to travel long distances to school, 
it was the Council’s intention to avoid cross Borough movement.  However, there were 
some practical limitations in certain school sites when considering surplus places; 

 Councillor Mickleburgh asked about the wider effect of the additional capacity for boys 
at the Forest School, and how this impacted on girls placements; 

 Piers Brunning stated that this was a relatively small Borough, he agreed that 
attending a school far away from one’s residence had an implication on the ability to 
attend extra-curricular activities and making friends with local children; 

 Piers Brunning observed that some schools had chosen to become co-educational.  
From a school admissions perspective, that would facilitate placements; 

 Piers Brunning stated that the local authority did not hold a budget to invest in 
academy schools such as the Forest School, but perhaps this was something that 
should be considered in future planning; 

 In response to a question Carol Cammiss offered to provide more information in 
relation to the pressure on places for girls in the Borough outside of the meeting; 

 Councillor Mickleburgh was interested to know if there was anything that could be 
improved, or any lessons learnt in the planning of secondary school sufficiency; 

 Piers Brunning stated that the issue of popularity or unpopularity of single sex schools 
had not been sufficiently considered at the planning stage.  He stated that it was 

11



 

important to continue to communicate effectively with schools.  Secondary school 
headteachers were mindful to not undermine capacity at schools across the Borough; 

 Piers Brunning confirmed that there was good communication with colleagues working 
on developing the housing strategy plans for the Borough.  However, plans and 
projections were flexible and could change; 

 Councillor Margetts was concerned about the projected bulge and the need for 
temporary accommodation, she asked how prepared the Council was to deal with the 
need for additional places in 2022/23; 

 Piers Brunning stated that headteachers had a clear view of the challenges and where 
they would like to go next, they were working with the Local Authority and discussing 
options.  He pointed out that some schools also had to consult with their academy 
trusts about their future plans; 

 The Chairman asked if it was possible to move temporary accommodations to different 
areas in the Borough, according to demand for places; 

 Piers Brunning stated that it was likely that any temporary accommodation would be 
left for the school to make use of it.  He explained that a lot of the cost of building 
temporary accommodation went into things that could not be moved, such as 
additional car parking facilities for example. 

 
Members wished to thank Piers Brunning for his report and all the information provided. 
 
RESOLVED That; 
 
1) The report be noted; and 

 
2) The questions that could not be answered during the meeting would be emailed to 

Officers and the responses would be circulated via email. 
 
20. FORWARD PLAN  
The Forward Plan for the Committee was considered and the following item was added: 
 
4 November 2021 

 A review of the Home to School Transport Process 
 
Members noted that the Schools Causing Concern – Part 2 report was not listed in the 
Forward Plan.  Luciane Bowker, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist stated that 
due to the fact that Ofsted inspections had been suspended, it had been decided to 
temporarily remove that report from the schedule.  Luciane Bowker would liaise with Gillian 
Cole about the best time to bring this report back. 
 

12



TITLE Children Missing Education 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 4 

November 2021 
  
WARD None Specific; 
  
LEAD OFFICER Director, Children's Services - Carol Cammiss 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Presentation of Wokingham Borough’s position and trends in relation to children who are 
missing education or who are permanently excluded from school 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
For information. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The number of children who are defined as ‘missing education’ has been significantly 
reduced in recent years through collaborative working between schools, the LA’s 
Admissions Service and the Education Welfare Service.  Rates are below national 
averages and showing a positive trend.  
 
Rates of permanent exclusions are also below national averages.  Whilst children with 
special educational needs and disabilities are disproportionally represented, there are 
plans in place and already underway to redress this at an early intervention level, through 
approaches that seek to tackle racial inequali
[...]
rotection visit – although not statutorily 
required to do so. The service has a target of 80% of visits within this timescale. 
 
What action is the service taking? 
 
The Service will continue its work towards the timeliness targets and maintain its 
flexible approach so as to have the capacity to deal with demand as it rises or remains 
consistent. One particular team have been under pressure this quarter with staff 
moving on which impacted on the delays for 1 or 2 days for children to be seen.   
 
 
What is the national context? 
 
Wokingham’s Child Protection Plans per 10,000 rate at end of Q2 was at 40.7 which 
is below the England average of 42.8. Since 2020, the increase in our numbers have 
placed us above our statistical neighbours average of 32.5. 
 
 
 
 

Dashboard Item 5 – Children in Care 
 

Measure 2020-
21 

Q2  
20-21 

Q3  
20-21 

Q4  
20-21 

Q1  
21-22 

Q2 
21-22 

Direction 
of Travel 

No. children in care (snapshot at 
end of period) 

106 101 104 106 112 113 

% visits to children in care within 
timescale 

79% 86% 84% 76% 83% 76% 

% children in care who have 
more than 1 allocated social 
worker in 12m (snapshot at end 
of period) 

21% 46% 18% 21% 20% 34% 

 
 
What does this show us? 
 
The number of children in care have increased this year and has remained consistent 
over the two quarters. 
 

59



There has been consistency in the percentage of visits to children in care within 
timescale, representing 310 out of the 407 visits carried out in Q2. 
 
The percentage of children in care who have had more than one allocated worker in 
the previous 12 months had increased since last quarter 1.  
 
What is the background to this? 
 
While Wokingham’s children in care figures are out of step with statistical neighbours 
and regional averages, taking children into care is always a last resort for CSC.  
 
The timeliness of visits taking place has reduced this quarter.  
 
The target is to have less than 10% of children allocated more 
[...]
itable accommodation. Wokingham performs consistently in 
line or above comparable averages in regard to care leavers. 
 
 
 
 
 

Dashboard Item 7 – Children Missing from Home/Care 
 

Measure 2020-
21 

Q2  
20-21 

Q3  
20-21 

Q4 
20-21 

Q1  
21-22 

Q2 
21-22 

Direction 
of Travel 

Children missing from home 74 17 29 21 25 21 

Children missing from care 46 21 16 6 5 9 

% return home interviews 
carried out on time 

56%* 50%* 80%* 50%* 56%* 83%* 

Children missing from 
education (not currently on 
a school roll)** 

7 2 5 7 14 22 

No. of permanent exclusions 8 0 7 1 0 2 

*Combined figure for children missing from home and from care 
** Snapshot figure at the end of 2020/21 
 
What does this show us? 
 
The number of children going missing from home or care (30) remains consistent as 
we enter the second quarter of 2021-22. Children missing from care includes looked 
after from other local authorities who reside in Wokingham. 
Out of the 9 children missing from care detailed above, 3 are looked after by 
Wokingham. While all 3 children were offered return home interviews, only 2 of them 
accepted and they were carried out within timescales. 
 
CSC aims to have 100% of Return Home Interviews (RHIs) taking place within 
timescale.  
 
The number of children not currently on a school roll has increased in the second 
quarter of 2021-22.  
 
The new school term having commenced in September, there have been 2 permanent 
exclusions in Wokingham schools so far this year. 
 

62



What is the background to this? 
 
It can be difficult to persuade children who have gone missing to engage with a Return 
Home Interview, making achieving the target for timeliness of 90% difficult to reach. 
Regardless, CSC’s emphasis on tackling child exploitation risks has led to a focus on 
RHIs. While not always withing the timescale, every child that goes missing is 
interviewed about the motivations and reasons behind their leaving. 
 
The number of children not currently on 
[...]
vel Assistance 
Policy 
Implementation 

Update on outcomes from implementation of the 
Travel Assistance Policies (formerly Home to School 
Transport policies). 

Challenge item Children’s 
Services / Sal 
Thirlway 

 Schools Causing  
Concern 

To consider the working being undertaken to 
support schools causing concern in a part 2 session. 

Challenge item Children’s 
Services / Sal 
Thirlway 

67



 CSO&S Forward 
Plan 

To consider the forward plan of the Committee. Standing item Democratic 
Services/ 
Luciane Bowker 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

68


	Agenda
	22. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	26. Children Missing Education
	27. Children's Services Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Children's Services Strategy 2021-24 and Action Plan
	Appendix 2 - Governance Arrangements

	28. Children's Services Performance Indicators
	CS KPI

	29. Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 4 NOVEMBER 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.20 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Anne Chadwick, Pauline Helliar-Symons, Norman Jorgensen (Chairman),
Andrew Mickleburgh, Morag Malvern and Jackie Rance
Coucillor Prue Bray took part virtually
Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Graham Howe took part virtually
Officers Present
Matthew Booth, Children’s Services Consultant
Luciane Bowker, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist
Carol Cammiss, Director of Children's Services
Adam Davis, Assistant Director of Children's Social Care and Early Help
Heather Tomlinson, Interim Assistant Director for Learning and Partnerships
21.
APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor Rebecca Margetts, she was
substituted by Councillor Sam Akhtar.
22.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 September 2021 were confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
Matters arising
In response to a question, Heather Tomlinson, Interim Assistant Director for Learning and
Achievements stated that there was no further information on how the A-Levels and
GCSE’s would be assessed this year. However, it was believed that the government’s
intention was to re-instate exams.
In response to a request, Heather Tomlison agreed to circulate data in relation to the
catch-up fund outside of the meeting.
23.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
24.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
25.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.
26.
CHILDREN MISSING EDUCATION
Heather Tomlison stated that the Children Missing Education (CME) report showed a
mostly positive picture in the Borough. However, of concern was the disproportionate
number of Special Educational Children (SEN) who were subject of permanent exclusions.

During the discussion of the item the following comments were made:
















In response to questions Heather Tomlinson stated that it was the Local Government’s
statutory responsibility to ensure that children were not missing education. In order to
reduce the number of CME it was important to ensure that there was sufficiency of
suitable places to meet the children’s needs. The issue of CME was complex and
encompassed a broad accountability across services. The Education Welfare Service
(EWS) and the Virtual School were more directly involved in working with issues
relating to CME;
Councillor Mickleburgh asked if the service was following up/concerned about children
who missed less than 20 consecutive days of school. Heather Tomlinson stated that
schools should monitor patterns of poor absences and support to schools was given
through the EWS. The School Improvement Service also monitored school
attendance. She pointed out that it was important to identify needs early, with a
graduated response to needs to avoid CME later on;
Carol Cammiss, Director of Children’s Services stated that therapeutic thinking was
being rolled out to all schools, both academies and maintained. Additionally, a
member of staff was employed to act as a mentor to schools and undertake reviews of
plans for all Year 9 children with Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP);
Carol Cammiss informed that the graduated response programme would be completed
by March and it involved supporting schools to identify their needs and provide the
assistance required;
It was noted that a large number of children were re-engaged with education;
Councillor Akhtar asked if a lack of IT equipment during the pandemic had prevented
children from engaging in remote learning. Carol Cammiss explained that all children
in the Borough were given access to IT equipment, either through the Local Authority
or the school;
Councillor Bray asked to have the CME data split into boys and girls and secondary
and primary;
In response to a question, Heather Tomlinson stated that there were no trends in
relation to CME;
Councillor Bray asked for further information on trends relating to permanent
exclusions of children with additional needs who did not meet the threshold for
EHCPs;
Councillor Mickleburgh asked for more information on the permanent exclusions data,
including a breakdown of ethnicity;
Carol Cammiss agreed to provide further information outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED That:
1) The report be noted; and
2) Officers would circulate the additional information requested.
27.
CHILDREN'S SERVICES STRATEGY
The Children’s Services Strategy was presented by Matthew Booth, Children’s Services
Consultant and Carol Cammiss, Director of Children’s Services.
The Strategy covered a period of three years, and it was designed to align the service
delivery of the priorities. The report included details of the governance arrangements and
the action plan.

The vast majority of children in Wokingham achieved very good outcomes, however it was
important to acknowledge and address the needs of those children that needed additional
help. One of the strategic priorities was to deliver excellent outcomes for all children,
young people and families in Wokingham.
During the discussion of the item to following comments were made:


















Councillor Mickleburgh felt that there could be more mention of the ‘voice of the
children’ within the Strategy. He asked that consideration be given to supporting the
most talented children in the Borough. He also asked about support to parents
struggling with child rearing;
Carol Cammiss explained that there were various services that sat underneath the
Strategy which covered those areas mentioned;
Carol Cammiss stated that the Unicef project was one of the ways in which the voice
of the children was going to be taken into account, there was also the Youth Council
and other initiatives to include the voice of the children;
In response to a comment, Adam Davis, Assistant Director of Children’s Social Care
and Early Help stated that there were a range of Early Help and Early Intervention
Services being provided in the Borough. These services included universal and
targeted interventions;
Matthew Booth stated that Early Intervention was very important in order to protect the
most vulnerable children in the Borough;
Councillor Helliar-Symonds stated that in the past, a strong relationship had been
developed with the Fire Services with the aim of supporting the most vulnerable
children in the Borough. She was interested to know if this relationship was still
strong. Carol Cammiss stated that there had been changes in the Fire Service’s
personnel, and the relationship was not as strong as previously. However, they still
did the fire safety checks and referred into the services through the front door service.
Councillor Helliar-Symonds agreed to speak to the manager of the central hub about
strengthening the partnership with the Fire Services;
Councillor Bray asked for information about the implications of the recent
announcement by the DfE that the new SEND school would not open next year;
Carol Cammiss stated that negotiations with the DfE were ongoing, including
alternatives for the children. She re-assured the Committee that children’s needs
would be met;
Members were sympathetic to the challenges being created as a result of the delay in
the opening of the new school;
In response to a question, Carol Cammiss stated that Children’s Services was moving
towards a more holistic approach to delivering services to children, with more
integration of education and social services;
Matthew Booth stated that the Strategy was being designed in such a way as to
promote integration of services and communication between departments and
partners;
In response to a question Carol Cammiss stated that the live interactive action plan did
have RAG ratings, she agreed to include RAG ratings in future report updates;
In response to a question Carol Cammiss stated that a business case model was used
for identifying efficiencies;
In response to a question Carol Cammiss informed that there were many partnership
opportunities that the service was involved in, for example: the Children and Young
People’s Partnership, the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Berkshire West
Safeguarding Board, the Violence Reduction Strategy Partnership Group and others;











In response to a question Matthew Booth stated that the service intended to complete
the Strategy to tackle serious youth violence, child sexual exploitation and extra
familial harm before the end of this financial year, a lot of work had already been
undertaken with stakeholders;
Carol Cammiss informed that Wokingham’s training and continuous development offer
for the workforce was very comprehensive and an area of strength;
In response to a question, Carol Cammiss stated that audit reports were submitted for
quality assurance purposes, however because of confidentiality these reports could
not be shared with the Committee. Adam Davis added that there were core audits and
themed audits;
In relation to a question about Elective Home Education, Matthew Booth stated that
the service had to be respectful of parental choice and to ensure that children were
having access to good quality education, and this could be tricky. There was no legal
obligation for parents for elected home educated children to engage with the Local
Authority;
In response to a question Carol Cammiss stated that IT systems were updated
regularly in order to improve systems and to enable better use of data;
Matthew Booth explained that Power BI was a data management system.

RESOLVED That the report be noted.
28.
CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
The Committee discussed the Children’s Services Performance Indicators report and the
following comments were made:
Dashboard Item 3 – Children’s Social Care Front Door
 In relation to the number of cases that progressed to an assessment, Adam Davis
explained that over the last 18 months it has been difficult to draw trends from the
data. It was noted that the number of referrals went up and down, but the number that
progressed to an assessment was reducing, the service was monitoring the data in
order to gain a better understanding;
 In relation to the number of assessments completed in the timeframe, Adam Davis
explained that some cases were being closed from Q1, others may be going into court
proceedings and could take longer to process, the service was monitoring this. He
stated that it was possible that the target was too high, the service was comparing it to
the national average.
Dashboard Item 4 – Child Protection
 Councillor Mickleburgh noted that the data showed small decreases if compared to the
last quarter, however there were significant differences if compared to other quarters.
He suggested including yearly averages in the report, in order to gain a fuller picture of
the situation.
Dashboard Item 5 – Children In Care
 % of children in care who have more than 1 allocated social worker in 12 months –
Members were interested to know the trend in relation to this item. Adam Davis
informed that one social worker had progressed to become a team manager, this was
a positive career progression as it brought stability and knowledge to the team.
However, as a result, those cases had to be moved to another part of the team and
had a significant impact on statistics as the numbers were very small.
Dashboard 1 – Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP)




Members asked about the implication of the raising numbers of EHCPs. Heather
Tomlinson confirmed that the numbers were going up, and this followed a national
trend;
Carol Cammiss stated that a lot of work was being undertaken to support schools and
their SENCO coordinators. She stated that there was intelligence that suggested that
there would be some levelling off, however it was a complex picture. The additional
duties and financial implications of the Children’s Act 2014 had not been fully
comprehended by Local Authorities and it was a national challenge. The service was
developing a number of strands of work to tackle this challenge, there was not a single
solution.

Dashboard Item 2 – Early Help
 Members asked if there was a reason for the fluctuation on the number of referrals.
Adam Davis stated that the service was monitoring this fluctuation. It was possible
that the increase in the number of referrals to the Children’s Social Care Front Door
services had had an impact on the referrals for Early Help.
Dashboard Item 7 – Children Missing from Home/Care
 Members were interested to know if the number of children not currently on a school
roll was known to the service. Heather Tomlinson stated that this figure should be
known to the service and was monitored by the Local Authority as part of its statutory
obligation in relation to children’s education;
 Members asked how the service tracked children that had gone missing from the
school roll. Carol Cammiss stated there was a cross over of different service areas in
relation to this issue. Managed moves were tracked, and schools informed the service
if there was a particular worry about a child not being in school. The service would
work collaboratively if there was a concern of risk to a child;
 Carol Cammiss suggested that Members ask more detailed questions in writing for a
fuller response.
Dashboard Item 6 – Care Leavers
 Members were encouraged to note the high percentage of care leavers who remained
in touch with the Local Authority and the decrease in the Not in Employment Education
or Training (NEET) percentage.
RESOLVED That the report be noted.
29.
FORWARD PLAN
The Forward Plan for the Committee was considered and the Chairman informed that a
significant number of items had been added since the last meeting.
Carol Cammiss stated that the service had a Delivery Plan with items that were being
worked on. The proposed timeline of items in the Forward Plan allowed for discussions to
take place at the right time to provide meaningful overview and scrutiny of the service.
The following items were added:
21 March 2022
Strategy to Tackle Serious Youth Violence, Child Sexual Exploitation and Extra Familial
Harm
May 2022

Fostering Transformation (moved from March 2022)
It was requested that the Education Update item in May include information about
narrowing the gap.
Members were interested to add an item about child domestic violence. Callum Wernham,
Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist informed that the Community Corporate
Overview and Scrutiny Committee was receiving an update on the domestic violence
contract at its meeting in March. He suggested adding this topic to that item, inviting
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Members to participate in the discussions.
Members were in agreement with this suggestion.
The Committee wished to express gratitude to Carol Cammiss for her work at Wokingham
Borough Council and wished her well in her new role.

